
203 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HEAD W 
 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 
 
 

OVERVIEW 
 
Mission Statement 
 
 To strengthen Singapore's transportation connectivity and to develop the transport sector’s potential to 
advance our economic competitiveness and the quality of life in Singapore. 
 
 
FY2009 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 
 
 
Expenditure Estimates by Object Class 
   
       

 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated   
Code       Object Class FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Change over FY2008 
       
       
       
    TOTAL EXPENDITURE $1,942,391,182 $2,743,088,400 $3,808,585,400 $4,641,418,800 $832,833,400 21.9% 
       
       
    Main Estimates       
       
    OPERATING EXPENDITURE $320,925,525 $388,424,600 $382,125,300 $389,297,400 $7,172,100 1.9% 
       
          RUNNING COSTS $319,415,525 $386,886,300 $380,615,300 $387,762,700 $7,147,400 1.9% 
       
Expenditure on Manpower $11,919,421 $13,320,000 $12,850,000 $13,800,000 $950,000 7.4% 
       
1200  Political Appointments 1,448,299 1,660,000 1,350,000 1,300,000 -50,000       -3.7  
1500  Permanent Staff 10,449,498 11,610,000 11,480,000 12,470,000 990,000        8.6  
1600  Temporary, Daily-Rated & Other Manpower 21,624 50,000 20,000 30,000 10,000      50.0  
       
       
Other Operating Expenditure $306,212,658 $348,570,900 $351,799,500 $353,807,200 $2,007,700 0.6% 
       
2100  Supplies & Services 304,336,863 346,156,400 349,363,500 350,655,300 1,291,800        0.4  
2300  Manpower Development 197,793 287,700 242,200 264,400 22,200        9.2  
2400  Public Relations & Exercises 1,343,827 2,031,600 2,039,400 2,845,100 805,700      39.5  
2700  Equipment 167,007 95,200 154,400 42,400 -112,000     -72.5  
2800  Financial Claims & Legal Expenses 167,168 0 0 0 0        0.0  
       
       
Operating Grant $1,283,445 $24,995,400 $15,965,800 $20,155,500 $4,189,700 26.2% 
       
3100  Operating Grant to Statutory Boards 1,283,445 24,995,400 15,965,800 20,155,500 4,189,700      26.2  
       
       
          TRANSFERS $1,510,000 $1,538,300 $1,510,000 $1,534,700 $24,700 1.6% 
       
3600  Subventions 1,510,000 1,538,300 1,510,000 1,534,700 24,700        1.6  
       
       



204 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Expenditure Estimates by Object Class - continued 
   
       

 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated   
Code       Object Class FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Change over FY2008 
       
       
Development Estimates       
       
    DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE $1,621,465,657 $2,354,663,800 $3,426,460,100 $4,252,121,400 $825,661,300 24.1% 
       
5100  Direct Development 354,455,772 522,683,700 764,809,400 1,180,698,900 415,889,500      54.4  
5200  Capital Grant 1,267,009,885 1,831,405,100 2,657,089,700 3,056,806,400 399,716,700      15.0  
5300  Capital Injections 0 575,000 4,561,000 14,616,100 10,055,100    220.5  
       
       
    OTHER DEVELOPMENT FUND OUTLAYS $223,828,283 $635,793,900 $615,187,600 $752,676,900 $137,489,300 22.3% 
       
5500  Land-related Expenditure 223,828,283 635,793,900 615,187,600 752,676,900 137,489,300      22.3  

 
 
 
 
 
Establishment List 
   
     
 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated 
       Category/Personnel FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 
     
     
     
POLITICAL APPOINTMENTS 2 2 3 3 
     
  Minister 1 1 1 1 
  Minister of State 1 1 1 1 
  Parliamentary Secretary 0 0 1 1 
     
     
PERMANENT STAFF 87 98 104 104 
     
  Accounting Profession (2008) 0 2 2 2 
  Administrative 15 15 16 16 
  Corporate Support 20 22 25 25 
  Information Service (2008) 0 3 3 3 
  Management Executive Scheme (2008) 0 43 46 46 
  Management Support Scheme (2008) 0 5 4 4 
  Operations Support 4 4 4 4 
  Shorthand Writers 4 4 4 4 
  Accounting Profession 2 0 0 0 
  Information Service (2002) 3 0 0 0 
  Management Executive (Transport) 35 0 0 0 
  Management Support 4 0 0 0 
     
     
OTHERS 3,458 3,767 3,967 4,140 
     
  Land Transport Authority 3,453 3,762 3,954 4,127 
  Public Transport Council 5 5 13 13 
     
     
TOTAL 3,547 3,867 4,074 4,247 

 
 



205 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FY2008 BUDGET 
 
 The revised FY2008 expenditure for the Ministry of Transport (MOT) is expected to be $3.81 billion.  This is 
an increase of $1.87 billion or 96.4%, compared with the actual FY2007 expenditure of $1.94 billion.  Of the revised 
FY2008 total expenditure, $382.13 million or 10.0% is for operating expenditure while $3.43 billion or 90.0% is for 
development expenditure. 
 
 The revised operating expenditure in FY2008 of $382.13 million has increased by $61.20 million or 19.1%, 
compared with the actual FY2007 expenditure of $320.93 million.  This is primarily due to an increase in the 
management fee paid to the Land Transport Authority (LTA) for services rendered in planning, operating, maintaining 
and monitoring of the land transport system. 
 
 MOT’s revised FY2008 development expenditure of $3.43 billion has increased by $1.81 billion or 111.7%, 
compared with the actual FY2007 expenditure of $1.62 billion.  The increase is mainly due to higher expenditure on 
rail and road transport projects in FY2008.  
  

The revised land-related expenditure in FY2008 is $615.19 million, an increase of $391.36 million compared 
with the actual FY2007 expenditure of $223.83 million.  The land-related expenditure is mainly to cater to the next 
phase of development of the Pasir Panjang Terminal to provide additional capacity for the container port. 
 
FY2009 BUDGET 
 
 The total expenditure of MOT in FY2009 is projected to be $4.64 billion of which $389.30 million or 8.4% 
goes towards operating expenditure and $4.25 billion or 91.6% is for development expenditure. The projected FY2009 
expenditure is an increase of $832.83 million or 21.9% compared with the revised FY2008 expenditure.  
 
Operating Expenditure 
  
 Operating expenditure in FY2009 is expected to increase by $7.17 million or 1.9% from $382.13 million to 
$389.30 million.  About 93.2% of the provision or $362.92 million is provided to LTA mainly in the form of 
management fee.  The remaining operating expenditure of $26.38 million is to meet the running cost of MOT HQ and 
the Public Transport Council. The increase in operating expenditure in FY2009 is due mainly to an increase in 
management fee given to LTA to cater for higher maintenance costs for the roads and road-related infrastructure. 
 
Development Expenditure  
 
 Development expenditure is projected to increase by $825.66 million or 24.1% to $4.25 billion in FY2009.  
Of the total FY2009 development expenditure, 72.2% is earmarked for rail transport projects, with the bulk of it for 
the Circle Line project, the Jurong East Modification project, as well as the Downtown Line.  The remainder, 
consisting of $1.18 billion is for the construction of Marina Coastal Expressway, road improvement works, 
development of bus interchanges and the improvement of commuter facilities and traffic management systems.  The 
increase in development expenditure in FY2009 is due mainly to higher spending on rail transport projects. 
 
Other Development Fund Outlays 
 
Land-related Expenditure 
 
 A sum of $752.68 million, which is an increase of $137.49 million compared with revised FY2008 
expenditure, has been provided for land-related expenditure, mainly for the Pasir Panjang Terminal to add more berths 
to cater to the future growth of our port. 
 



206 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Total Expenditure by Programme 
     
        

Code Programme  Running Costs Transfers 
Operating 

Expenditure 
Development 
Expenditure 

Total 
Expenditure 

        
        
        
WA Administration  385,938,000 1,534,700 387,472,700 1,279,596,600 1,667,069,300 
        
WE Public Transport Council  1,824,700 0 1,824,700 0 1,824,700 
        
WH Land Transport Authority  0 0 0 2,972,524,800 2,972,524,800 
        
        
        
 Total  $387,762,700 $1,534,700 $389,297,400 $4,252,121,400 $4,641,418,800 
        

 
 
 
Development Expenditure by Project 
    
       

 Total 

Actual 
Expenditure up to 

end of Actual Estimated Revised Estimated 
Project Title Project Cost FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 

       
       
       
DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ... ... $1,621,465,657 $2,354,663,800 $3,426,460,100 $4,252,121,400 
       
          DIRECT DEVELOPMENT ... ... 354,455,772 522,683,700 764,809,400 1,180,698,900 
       
       
Administration Programme       
       
Construction of Shell Retail Mall Structure 
above Downtown Line Tunnel between Cross 
Street and Chinatown Stations 

16,890,000 0 0 0 0 7,650,000 

       
Minor Development Projects ... ... 376,891 2,500,000 1,029,600 1,619,100 
       
New Projects ... ... 0 170,815,200 9,135,200 190,902,400 
       
APEC Trade Recovery Programme (TRP) 
Pilot Exercise and APEC TRP Workshop 

3,766,000 0 0 0 3,186,000 580,000 

       
Upgrading of Vehicular Bridges Phase 2 
(Stage 2) 

125,000,000 57,941,602 6,642,657 13,000,000 10,000,000 7,006,200 

       
5-Year Road Development Programme 
FY1996-FY2000 

1,566,362,650 906,295,611 20,031,851 21,000,000 50,617,100 13,446,100 

       
5-Year Road Development Programme 
FY2001-FY2005 

569,151,000 292,985,431 46,950,457 26,248,400 38,173,100 5,280,000 

       
5-Year Development Block Vote for LTA from 
FY2003-FY2007 

442,340,000 275,198,811 67,303,793 30,045,400 55,800,100 23,179,300 

       
5-Year Road Development Programme 
FY2006-FY2010 

843,940,000 9,971,536 35,230,643 78,645,700 82,998,200 117,883,900 

       
Kallang/Paya Lebar Expressway 1,911,500,000 1,399,975,941 145,410,291 58,791,300 150,000,000 105,000,000 
       



207 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Development Expenditure by Project - continued 
    
       

 Total 

Actual 
Expenditure up to 

end of Actual Estimated Revised Estimated 
Project Title Project Cost FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 

       
       
       
Barrier-free Accessibility Provisions to 
Enhance Road-related Facilities to be More 
Elderly Friendly for Pedestrians 

37,500,000 1,222,933 2,866,738 11,500,000 1,283,800 8,000,000 

       
Barrier-free Accessibility Provisions to 
Enhance Road-related Facilities to be More 
Elderly Friendly for Motorists 

21,750,000 2,117,531 2,904,278 4,000,000 573,100 2,500,000 

       
Harbour Drive Extension and Spine Roads 29,800,000 0 0 3,100,000 0 2,500,000 
       
Upgrading of West Coast Highway/Clementi 
Road Junction 

64,950,000 9,581 151,061 3,000,000 1,000,000 9,300,000 

       
New Clementi Bus Interchange and 
Demolition of the Temporary Clementi Bus 
Interchange 

17,793,000 708,704 1,647,991 698,800 938,000 1,897,200 

       
Upgrading of Existing Old Bus Stops with 
New Shelters and Lights to Provide 
Conducive Environment for Commuters 
Waiting for Buses 

22,800,000 0 0 3,500,000 100,000 1,500,000 

       
Covered Linkways and Covers to Pedestrian 
Overhead Bridges 

74,300,000 0 0 4,500,000 2,261,000 7,230,000 

       
Traffic Improvement at Paterson Road/Scotts 
Road/Orchard Road Junction and Stevens 
Road/Scotts Road Junction 

5,000,000 0 13,909 0 500,000 1,850,000 

       
Marina Coastal Expressway (Infrastructure) 5,511,000,,000 0 4,954,037 75,461,100 228,975,700 516,100,000 
       
New Boon Lay Bus Interchange and 
Demolition of the Temporary Boon Lay Bus 
Interchange 

30,051,200 2,620,386 5,547,690 9,318,500 10,701,300 6,881,500 

       
Consultancy Service for the Widening of 
Keppel Viaduct 

400,000 0 0 250,000 150,000 250,000 

       
Road Widening Improvements along Sentosa 
Gateway, Telok Blangah Road, Kampong 
Bahru Road, West Coast Highway Viaduct & 
Connecting Junctions 

70,829,000 0 11,250 6,000,000 4,686,900 15,554,000 

       
Central Expressway Widening and 
Improvement between Bukit Timah Road and 
Yio Chu Kang Road 

336,000,000 0 0 0 262,400 19,350,000 

       
Extension of Expressway Monitoring and 
Advisory System to Major Arterial Roads 

161,000,000 0 0 0 0 8,600,000 

       
5-Year Commuter and Road-related Facilities 
and Traffic Management Programme 
(FY2008-FY2012) 

346,300,000 0 0 0 32,316,800 61,625,100 

       
Road Tunnel Connecting Sentosa Gateway to 
Kampong Bahru Road and Keppel Road, and 
Widening of Lower Delta Road from 
Kampong Bahru Road to Ayer Rajah 
Expressway 

537,000,000 0 0 0 206,700 5,704,100 



208 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Development Expenditure by Project - continued 
    
       

 Total 

Actual 
Expenditure up to 

end of Actual Estimated Revised Estimated 
Project Title Project Cost FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 

       
       
Exploration and Standardisation of Alternative 
Materials in Road Pavement Construction 

980,000 0 0 0 650,000 280,000 

       
Temporary Joo Koon Bus Terminal 550,000 0 0 0 150,000 150,000 
       
Serangoon Integrated Bus Interchange 27,000,000 0 0 0 3,000,000 6,500,000 
       
Upgrade of the Underground Link between 
Orchard Turn and Tangs Plaza 

33,930,000 0 0 0 500,000 8,000,000 

       
Widening of Slip Road from Seletar 
Expressway to Bukit Timah Expressway in 
the Direction of Pan Island Expressway 

8,500,000 0 0 0 0 2,800,000 

       
Implementation of Additional Electronic Road 
Pricing Gantries and Related Works by End-
2008 

77,910,000 0 0 0 60,000,000 17,910,000 

       
Upgrading and Improvement for Bus 
Interchanges and Terminals 

14,120,000 0 0 0 500,000 3,670,000 

       
       
Completed Projects ... ... 14,412,235 309,300 15,114,400 0 
       
       
          CAPITAL GRANTS ... ... 1,267,009,885 1,831,405,100 2,657,089,700 3,056,806,400 
       
       
Administration Programme       
       
New Projects ... ... 0 45,340,000 2,970,000 87,981,600 
       
       
Land Transport Authority Programme       
       
Retrofitting of Existing MRT Stations 81,500,000 68,885,737 338,634 900 9,778,000 900 
       
Circle Line Stage 1 1,639,640,000 770,715,044 83,376,346 130,110,600 142,169,800 165,275,600 
       
Circle Line Stage 2 1,963,690,000 949,865,012 184,874,800 182,792,900 303,081,100 158,924,700 
       
Circle Line Stage 3 1,380,550,000 788,265,826 177,142,407 193,011,200 169,045,800 78,321,900 
       
Circle Line Stage 4 1,893,260,000 584,675,064 297,624,296 235,480,000 286,126,200 312,381,600 
       
Circle Line Stage 5 1,329,020,000 392,335,893 157,040,600 220,948,600 262,480,900 157,613,600 
       
Boon Lay Extension 433,000,000 98,441,148 62,086,564 97,797,000 122,357,000 6,489,800 
       
North-East Sector MRT Line 4,689,220,000 2,938,832,210 15,126,919 615,100 5,125,200 1,445,000 
       
MRT Extension to Changi Airport 769,500,000 696,893,136 2,133,009 1,030,400 4,252,300 214,000 
       
Sengkang Light Rapid Transit System 460,890,000 390,018,356 6,920,721 176,800 493,000 12,000 
       
Punggol Light Rapid Transit System 454,900,000 379,916,511 5,177,658 4,850,000 5,663,300 137,000 



209 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Development Expenditure by Project - continued 
    
       

 Total 

Actual 
Expenditure up to 

end of Actual Estimated Revised Estimated 
Project Title Project Cost FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 

       
       
Rail Financing ... ... 91,723,775 424,948,200 424,958,400 413,486,000 
       
Downtown Line 12,169,000,000 26,585,661 166,895,788 260,114,000 828,111,700 1,333,585,000 
       
Surveillance in the Mass Rapid Transit 
Systems Network 

11,650,000 6,097,378 861,951 1,562,500 680,700 1,966,500 

       
Security Provisions at Kim Chuan Depot 1,250,000 956,490 101,172 0 24,300 23,900 
       
Funding to Cover Incremental Cost to Provide 
Wheelchair-accessibility to Public Buses 

21,300,000 222,000 804,000 1,290,000 1,970,000 2,652,000 

       
Circle Line MRT Art in Transit Programme 4,700,510 0 468,686 2,661,900 2,695,200 1,536,600 
       
Barrier-free Accessibility Provision to current 
MRT/LRT Lines of the Rapid Transit System 

69,710,000 0 657 28,660,000 24,909,400 44,799,900 

       
Half-height Platform Screen Doors for 
Elevated MRT Stations 

152,790,000 0 0 0 5,288,900 17,585,600 

       
Enhancement of Video Surveillance Systems 
in the Mass Rapid Transit Stations 

79,770,000 0 0 0 2,885,800 13,657,900 

       
Upgrade of Electronic Parking System 22,640,000 0 0 0 6,000,000 13,300,100 
       
Engineering Study and Site Investigation 
Works for the North-South Line Extension 

2,600,000 0 0 0 1,263,500 1,336,500 

       
Preliminary Engineering Design and 
Associated Engineering Investigation Works 
for Tuas MRT Extension 

32,300,000 0 0 0 4,641,200 23,850,500 

       
Engineering Investigation Works for the 
Proposed Thomson Line and Eastern 
Regional Line 

36,800,000 0 0 0 2,870,500 29,481,100 

       
Retrofitting of Seat Belts in Small Buses 25,350,000 0 0 0 5,300,000 5,940,000 
       
Increasing the System Capacity of Existing 
North-South East-West Lines 

686,000,000 0 0 0 20,058,100 109,746,100 

       
North-South Line Extension 1,197,000,000 0 0 0 11,688,000 75,061,000 
       
       
Completed Projects ... ... 14,311,902 15,000 201,400 0 
       
       
          CAPITAL INJECTIONS ... ... 0 575,000 4,561,000 14,616,100 
       
       
Administration Programme       
       
New Projects ... ... 0 575,000 2,996,000 10,916,100 
       
       
Land Transport Authority Programme       
       
Development of On-board Bus Equipment 5,265,000 0 0 0 1,565,000 3,700,000 



210 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Other Development Fund Outlays 
    
       

 Total 

Actual 
Expenditure up to 

end of Actual Estimated Revised Estimated 
Project Title Project Cost FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 

       
       
       
Other Development Fund Outlays ... ... $223,828,283 $635,793,900 $615,187,600 $752,676,900 
       
       
          LAND-RELATED EXPENDITURE ... ... 223,828,283 635,793,900 615,187,600 752,676,900 
       
       
Administration Programme       
       
New Projects for Land-related Expenditure ... ... 0 0 0 10,368,500 
       
Reclamation for Pasir Panjang Terminal 
Phases 3 and 4 - Diversion of Submarine 
Services (Stage 2A) 

226,000,000 34,628,869 126,705,493 17,000,000 47,000,000 900,000 

       
Reclamation for Pasir Panjang Terminal 
Phases 3 and 4 (Stage 2B) 

2,096,000,000 10,067,364 97,122,789 615,200,000 561,000,000 713,000,000 

       
Marina Coastal Expressway  
(Land Reclamation) 

135,999,500 0 0 3,593,900 7,187,600 28,408,400 

       
       
Completed Projects ... ... 0 0 0 0 

 
 



211 

(i) kph – kilometers per hour. 
(ii) The actual performance and targets are provided on a calendar year basis. 
(iii) The figures for revised FY2008 and estimated FY2009 are based on current available data (including projected GDPs of major aviation markets) which 

are then fed into CAAS's models. Given the worsening economic outlook of all the major markets, the expected performance for these Key Performance 
Indicators are also likely to be highly negative. 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
Desired Outcomes 
 

• A quality, integrated and efficient land transport system 

 • A leading hub for air and sea transportation, and a leading centre for international aviation and maritime 
activities 

 
Key Performance Indicators  
   
      
   Actual  Actual  Revised  Estimated 

Desired Outcome Performance Indicator  FY2006  FY2007   FY2008   FY2009 
      
      

% expressways and arterial roads which 
are congestion-free during peak periods 

95.8% of 
expressways above 
45 kph (i) 
 
96.9% of arterial 
roads above 20 
kph 

96.8% of 
expressways above 
45 kph 
 
96.0% of arterial 
roads above 20 
kph 

At least  95.0% of 
expressways above 
45 kph 
 
At least 95.0% of 
arterial roads 
above 20 kph 

At least 95.0% of 
expressways above 
45 kph 
 
At least 95.0% of 
arterial roads 
above 20 kph 
 

Average daily passenger journeys  
on mass transit (million) 

  3.27   3.45   3.59   3.73 

A quality, integrated and efficient 
land transport system 

     
Container throughput (million twenty-foot 
equivalent units) (ii)  

  24.8   27.9   30.5    32.1 

     
Total Tonnage of Vessels calling at 
Singapore (million gross ton) (ii)  

   1,315    1,459 1,616 1,640 

     
Size of the Singapore Registry of Ships 
(SRS) (million gross ton) (ii)  

  34.8 
 

  39.6   43.0   46.0 

     
Annual Total Business Spending from all 
Approved International Shipping Enterprise 
(AIS) companies (S$ billion) (ii)  

  2.80   2.94   3.45   3.18 

A leading hub for sea 
transportation and a leading 
centre for international maritime 
activities 

     
No. of city links (Averaged) (iii)     142    142     142    133 
     
Growth in Airfreight Tonnage (%)(iii)     4.2    -0.9    -1.3    -5.1 
     
Growth in Air Passenger Movements  
(%) (iii) 

    8.0     4.8     3.2    -7.7 

     

A leading hub for air 
transportation and a leading 
centre for international aviation 
activities 

No. of weekly scheduled flights  
(Averaged) (iii) 

4,093         4,208  4,473  4,250 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 


